

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X		
ROBERTO RAMOS et. al.,	:	
	:	
Plaintiffs,	:	
	:	
v.	:	Honorable Steven M. Gold
	:	Case No. 1:07-cv-981 (SMG)
SIMPLEXGRINNELL LP,	:	
	:	
Defendant.	:	
-----X		

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF MOTIONS FOR
CLASS CERTIFICATION AND SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Raymond C. Fay (*pro hac vice*)
Kerin E. Coughlin
CONSTANTINE CANNON LLP
450 Lexington Avenue, 17th Floor
New York, NY 10017
Telephone: (212) 350-2700

Bruce E. Menken
Jason Rozger
BERANBAUM MENKEN LLP
80 Pine Street, 33rd Floor
New York, NY 10005
Telephone: (212) 509-1616

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

Dated: March 18, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY 1

II. FACTS APPLICABLE TO BOTH MOTIONS 3

 A. SimplexGrinnell and its New York State Operations 3

 B. The Plaintiffs and the Proposed Class of Workers 6

 C. The Nature of Defendant’s Work on New York Public Sites..... 6

 D. SimplexGrinnell’s Nonpayment of Prevailing Wages and Benefits..... 9

 E. SimplexGrinnell’s Failure to Keep Adequate Records
 Regarding Prevailing Wages..... 12

 F. SimplexGrinnell’s Electronic Data 14

 G. New York Department of Labor Opinion Letter on Testing and Inspection..... 15

 H. Damages..... 16

III. ARGUMENT--MOTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION..... 18

 A. This Case, As a Prevailing Wage Case, is Perfectly Suited for Class Treatment..... 18

 B. Rule 23 Is Satisfied. 20

 1. *The Rule 23 Requirements* 20

 2. *The Class Satisfies Rule 23(a)*. 21

 a. The Class is Sufficiently Numerous..... 21

 b. Questions of Law and Fact are Common..... 21

 c. Plaintiffs’ Claims are Typical of the Class’ Claims..... 25

 d. The Class is Adequately Represented..... 26

 3. *The Class Satisfies Rule 23(b)(3)*..... 28

 a. Common Questions Predominate..... 28

 b. A Class Action is the Superior Method for Resolving This Dispute..... 31

IV. ARGUMENT--MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT	34
A. The Applicable Law and Legal Standards	34
1. <i>The New York Prevailing Wage Law Requires the Payment of Prevailing Wages to Laborers, Workmen and Mechanics on Public Works</i>	34
2. <i>Courts' Construction of Prevailing Wage Law Favors the Entry of Summary Judgment to Plaintiffs</i>	35
3. <i>Plaintiffs May Recover for Unpaid Prevailing Wages as Third Party Beneficiaries of Defendant's Government Contracts</i>	37
4. <i>Summary Judgment Standards</i>	38
B. SimplexGrinnell Has Violated Section 220 by Failing to Pay Plaintiffs and the Class Members Prevailing Wages for Work Performed on Public Job Sites... 39	
1. <i>Plaintiffs Have Shown That SimplexGrinnell Has Entered Into Public Works Contracts Covered by the New York Prevailing Wage Law</i>	39
2. <i>New York Labor Law Requires Employers to Pay Prevailing Wage to Workers Who Test and Inspect Fire and Life Safety Systems</i>	41
3. <i>The Evidence Is Undisputed That Defendant Failed to Pay Prevailing Wages and Therefore Breached Its Contractual Obligations</i>	46
C. Plaintiffs and Class Members Are Entitled to Summary Judgment on Damages.....	47
1. <i>Legal Standards Support the Entry of Summary Judgment for Plaintiffs on Damages</i>	47
2. <i>Plaintiffs Are Not Required to Present Damages in the Form Demanded by Defendant, Particularly in Light of the Deficiencies in Defendant's Employment Recordkeeping.</i>	49
3. <i>Damages Should Be Awarded to Each Class Member in the Amounts Stated in Dr. Crawford's Report</i>	52
4. <i>In the Alternative, the Court Should Enter Partial Summary Judgment on Damages</i>	52
V. CONCLUSION.....	54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Alcantara v. CNA Mgmt., Inc.,
2009 WL 4667091 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 8, 2009) 32

Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor,
521 U.S. 591 (1997)..... 27

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.,
477 U.S. 242 (1986)..... 38

Anderson v. Mt. Clemens Pottery Co.,
328 U.S. 680 (1946)..... 50, 51

Ansoumana v. Gristede's Operating Corp.,
201 F.R.D. 81 (S.D.N.Y. 2001) 27

Barone v. Safway Steel Prods., Inc.,
2005 WL 2009882 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 23, 2005)..... passim

Barragan v. Evanger's Dog & Cat Food Co.,
259 F.R.D. 330 (N.D. Ill. 2009)..... 22-23

Bigelow v. RKO Radio Pictures, Inc.,
327 U.S. 251 (1946)..... 51

Bragdon v. Abbott,
524 U.S. 624 (1998)..... 45

Celotex Corp. v. Catrett,
477 U.S. 317 (1986)..... 38-39

Consol. Rail Corp. v. Town of Hyde Park,
47 F.3d 473 (2d Cir. 1995)..... 21

Contemporary Mission, Inc. v. Famous Music Corp.,
557 F.2d 918 (2d Cir. 1977)..... 48

Cordes & Co. Fin. Servs., Inc. v. A.G. Edwards & Sons, Inc.,
502 F.3d 91 (2d Cir. 2007)..... 26-27

Cuzco v. Orion Builders, Inc.,
262 F.R.D. 325 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) 19

Damassia v. Duane Reade, Inc.,
250 F.R.D. 152 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) 22, 26, 27

Doo Nam Yang v. ACBL Corp.,
427 F. Supp. 2d 327 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)..... 49

Dupler v. Costco Wholesale Corp.,
249 F.R.D. 29 (E.D.N.Y. 2008)..... 24

Dziennik v. Sealift, Inc.,
2007 WL 1500080 (E.D.N.Y. May 29, 2007) 20

Eastman Kodak Co. v. S. Photo Material Co.,
273 U.S. 359 (1927)..... 51

Gonzalez v. Zito Racing Stable Inc.,
2008 WL 941643 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2008)..... 29

Gortat v. Capala Bros., Inc.,
2009 WL 3347091 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 16, 2009)..... passim

Haddock v. Nationwide Fin. Servs., Inc.,
262 F.R.D. 97 (D. Conn. 2009)..... 21, 22, 30, 33

Haywood v. Barnes,
109 F.R.D. 568 (E.D.N.C. 1986) 22

Hnot v. Willis Group Holdings Ltd.,
241 F.R.D. 204 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) 25

In re Agent Orange Prod. Liab. Litig.,
818 F.2d 145 (2d Cir. 1987)..... 21

In re Initial Pub. Offerings Secs. Litig.,
471 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 20, 21

In re Visa Check / MasterMoney Antitrust Litig.,
280 F.3d 126 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 28, 29, 31

In re Visa Check/MasterMoney Antitrust Litigation,
297 F. Supp. 2d 503, aff'd, 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005) 27

In re WRT Energy Secs. Litig.,
2006 WL 2020947 (S.D.N.Y. July 13, 2006) 24

Indu Craft, Inc. v. Bank of Baroda,
47 F.3d 490 (2d Cir.1995)..... 48

Jankowski v. Castaldi,
2006 WL 118973 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 13, 2006) 20, 29, 30

Koss v. Wackenhut Corp.,
2009 WL 928087 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 30, 2009) 23, 27

Lee v. ABC Carpet & Home,
236 F.R.D. 193 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) 24, 27

Levinson v. About.com,
2009 WL 1026021 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 13, 2009)..... 20

Mack v. Suffolk County,
191 F.R.D. 16 (D. Mass. 2000)..... 22

Marcella v. Cap. Dist. Physicians' Health Plan, Inc.,
293 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 2002)..... 45

Marisol A. v. Giuliani,
126 F.3d 372 (2d Cir. 1997)..... 20, 25, 26, 27

Martin v. Selker Bros., Inc.,
949 F.2d 1286 (3d Cir. 1991)..... 50

Mendez v. Radec Corp.,
232 F.R.D. 78 (W.D.N.Y. 2005)..... 20, 31, 33

Mendez v. Radec Corp.,
260 F.R.D. 38 (W.D.N.Y. 2009)..... 29

Niemic v. Ann Bendick Realty,
2007 WL 5157027 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 23, 2008) 20

Perero v. Food Jungle, Inc.,
2006 WL 2708055 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 7, 2006)..... 48

R.B. Ventures, Ltd. v. Shane,
112 F.3d 54 (2d Cir. 1997)..... 38

Reich v. S. New England Telecomm'ns Corp.,
121 F.3d 58 (2d Cir.1997)..... 50, 51

Rodriguez v. Hayes,
591 F.3d 1105 (9th Cir. 2010) 23, 25

Secretary of Labor v. DeSisto,
929 F.2d 789 (1st Cir. 1991)..... 51

Smilow v. Sw. Bell Mobile Sys., Inc.,
323 F.3d 32 (1st Cir. 2003)..... 30

Steinberg v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.,
224 F.R.D 67 (E.D.N.Y. 2004)..... 22, 24

Story Parchment Co. v. Paterson Parchment Paper Co.,
282 U.S. 555 (1931)..... 51

Torres v. Gristede’s Operating Corp.,
2006 WL 2819730 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 2006) 24, 33

Tractebel Energy Mktg. v. AEP Power Mktg.,
487 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2007)..... 48

Trinidad v. Breakaway Courier Sys., Inc.,
2007 WL 103073 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 12, 2007) 21, 26, 31, 32

United States v. Jones,
958 F.2d 520 (2d Cir. 1992)..... 39

Zeng Liu v. Jen Chu Fashion Corp.,
2004 WL 33412 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 7, 2004) 49

STATE CASES

Alphonse Hotel Corp. v. Sweeney,
674 N.Y.S.2d 351 (1st Dep’t 1998)..... 51

Austin v. City of N.Y.,
258 N.Y. 113 (1932)..... 36, 37

Bernstein v. Toia,
43 N.Y.2d 437 (1977)..... 45

Bolanos v. Norwegian Cruise Lines Ltd.,
212 F.R.D. 144 (S.D.N.Y. 2002) 25, 28, 29, 32

Bridgestone/Firestone, Inc. v. Hartnett,
572 N.Y.S.2d 770 (3d Dep’t 1991) 35

Bucci v. Vill. of Port Chester,
292 N.Y.S.2d 393 (1968)..... 35-36

Cardona v. Maramont Corp.,
2009 WL 4026815 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. Nov. 12, 2009) 19, 27, 33

Cox v. NAP Constr. Co.,
10 N.Y.3d 592 (2008) 38

Edwards v. Jet Blue Airways Corp.,
2009 WL 4482409 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. 2008) 45

Fata v. S.A. Healy Co.,
289 N.Y. 401 (1943) 36, 37, 39, 41

Galdamez v. Biordi Constr. Corp.,
2006 WL 296951 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. Oct. 17, 2006) 19

Georgakis Painters Corp. v. Hartnett,
565 N.Y.S.2d 863 (3d Dep't 1991) 52

Inglesias-Mendoza v. LaBelle Farm, Inc.,
239 F.R.D. 363 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) 19, 21

Matter of Gen. Elec. Co. v. N.Y.S. Dep't of Labor,
565 N.Y.S. 2d 863, *aff'd on op. below*, 76 N.Y.2d 946 (1990) 43

Matter of Kelly v. Beame,
15 N.Y.2d 103 (1965) 37, 43

McKernan v. City of N.Y. Civ. Serv. Comm'n,
127 Misc. 2d 946 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. 1985) 40

Mid Hudson Pam Corp. v. Hartnett,
549 N.Y.S.2d 835 (3d Dep't 1989) 52

Miele v. Joseph,
113 N.Y.S.2d 689, *aff'd*, 305 N.Y. 667 (1953)..... 37

Pajaczek v. Cema Constr. Corp.,
2008 WL 541298 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. Feb. 21, 2008) 19, 24, 31

Pesantez v. Boyle Envtl. Servs., Inc.,
673 N.Y.S.2d 659 (1st Dep't 1998)..... 19, 28, 31, 32, 33

Strong v. American Fence Construction Co.,
245 N.Y. 48 (1927) 38

Tenalp Constr. Co. v. Roberts,
532 N.Y.S.2d 801 (2d Dep't 1989) 34, 35, 36, 37

Twin State CCS Corp. v. Roberts,
72 N.Y.2d 897 (1988) 36

Wakeman v. Wheeler & Wilson Mfg. Co.,
101 N.Y. 205 (1886) 48

Wright v. Herb Wright Stucco, Inc.,
50 N.Y.2d 837 (1980) 38

STATUTES, RULES & OTHER AUTHORITIES

N.Y. Lab. Law § 220 *passim*

N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 213 32

N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 901 19

N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 5001 48, 49

N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 5004 48

N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law Art. 6 9, 11, 12

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 *passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56 *passim*

Fed. R. Evid. 201 40, 42, 43, 44

NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS (4th ed. 2002) 53
